projected to face a substantial increase in losses with a 300% increase in the low-emission

scenario and a 500% increase in the high emission scenario. On the other hand, other countries,

like South Korea, are projected to experience a significant decrease in hydropower production

losses. In the present climate we observe that less than 50% of the countries experience an

average loss of hydropower production that exceeds 5% of their total production, with a peak for

Lesotho that exceeds 12% of the total production. However, when the low-emission scenario is

considered the number of countries experiencing losses greater than 5% in production rises to

more than 60%, with peaks in Lesotho and Costa Rica that largely exceed 15% of the total

production. In the high-emission scenario, this percentage rises to 65% with 7 countries

experiencing losses greater than 10% in production, and Lesotho, Costa Rica and Afghanistan

experiencing losses of about 30% with respect to their total production. This last scenario would

be hard to cope with by these national economies.

Table 3 Absolute and relative Annual Average Loss (AAL) to hydropower production [TWh/y] in current,low and high emission

scenarios. Brown shading represents the severity of the AAL/(average production ratio) (classes: <5%, 5%-10%, 10%-15%, 15%-

20%, >20%)

   AAL in hydropower production
AAL/(average annual hydro-

production)

ISO  Country name

Current

Climate

[TWh/y]

Low

Scenario

SSP1-2.6

[TWh/y]

High

Scenario

SSP5-8.5

[TWh/y]

 Current

Climate

[%]

Low

Scenario

SSP1-2.6

[%]

 Scenario

SSP5-8.5

[%]

LSO  Lesotho  0.07 0.08 0.16 12.9% 15.6% 31.5%

PRK
Korea (Dem.

People's Rep.)
1.01 0.09 0.19 8.1% 0.7% 1.5%

CRI  Costa Rica  0.52 1.57 2.47 6.8% 20.6% 32.3%

NPL  Nepal  0.23 0.29 0.23 6.0% 7.5% 6.1%

COD  Congo (Dem. Rep.)  0.52 0.88 0.79 5.9% 10.0% 9.0%

LAO
Lao (People's Dem.

Rep.)
0.98 1.03 0.91 5.8% 6.1% 5.4%

ZMB  Zambia  0.74 0.73 1.21 5.8% 5.7% 9.5%

ALB  Albania  0.29 0.18 0.71 5.1% 3.1% 12.3%

UGA  Uganda  0.15 0.28 0.25 5.1% 9.6% 8.5%

MOZ  Mozambique  2.29 1.47 0.86 4.1% 2.6% 1.5%

KGZ  Kyrgyzstan  0.54 1.29 1.26 4.0% 9.7% 9.5%

PRY  Paraguay  0.61 1.26 1.55 4.0% 8.4% 10.3%

BTN  Bhutan  0.28 0.48 0.30 3.6% 6.3% 4.0%

TJK  Tajikistan  0.52 0.52 0.49 3.0% 3.0% 2.9%

ETH  Ethiopia  0.31 0.49 0.18 2.9% 4.7% 1.7%

NAM  Namibia  0.03 0.03 0.03 2.6% 2.2% 2.6%

AFG  Afghanistan  0.02 0.12 0.24 2.4% 13.9% 27.5%

GEO  Georgia  0.20 0.23 0.55 2.3% 2.7% 6.5%

MWI  Malawi  0.04 0.14 0.21 2.2% 8.1% 12.0%

NOR  Norway  2.29 1.71 0.54 1.7% 1.3% 0.4%

Figure 12 Annual Average Loss (AAL) to hydropower production [TWh/y] in current, low and high emission scenarios. Red

shading represents the severity of the AAL/(average production ratio) (classes: <5%, 5%-10%, 10%-15%, 15%-20%, >20%)

Figure 12 graphically represents the information content of Table 3.

These findings have important implications for energy planning and policy-making, as they

highlight the need to develop strategies to enhance the resilience of the energy sector in regions

where losses in hydropower production are projected to increase. Overall, this approach allows

for a comprehensive assessment of the impact of drought events on hydropower production in

countries that heavily rely on hydropower, taking into account the specific basins where major

hydropower plants are located and the dynamic of drought impacts.